
 

Spelthorne Borough Council, Council Offices, Knowle Green 
 
Staines-upon-Thames TW18 1XB 
 
www.spelthorne.gov.uk customer.services@spelthorne.gov.uk Telephone 01784 451499 
 

 
 
 
 

 Please reply to:  
 Contact: Karen Wyeth 
 Service: Committee Services 
 Direct Line: 01784 446341 
 E-mail: k.wyeth@spelthorne.gov.uk 
 Date: 02 April 2024 

 
 

Notice of meeting 
 
 

Standards Committee 
 
 
Date: 
 

Wednesday, 10 April 2024 

Time: 
 

7.00 pm 

Place: 
 

Council Chamber, Council Offices, Knowle Green, Staines-upon-Thames 
TW181XB 

 
To the members of the Standards Committee 
 
Councillors: 
 
Young (Chair) 
Dylan Price (Vice-Chair) 
M.M. Attewell 
C. Bateson 
 

J. Button 
R.V. Geach 
D.L. Geraci 
K.M. Grant 
 

M.J. Lee 
O. Rybinski 
H.R.D. Williams 
 

 
Substitute Members: Councillors J.R. Boughtflower, M. Buck, J.T.F. Doran, S.A. Dunn 

and S. Gyawali 
 
Councillors are reminded that the Gifts and Hospitality Declaration book will be available 
outside the meeting room for you to record any gifts or hospitality offered to you since the last 
Committee meeting. 

http://www.spelthorne.gov.uk/
mailto:customer.services@spelthorne.gov.uk


 

 

Agenda 
 
 Page nos. 
 
1.   Apologies and Substitutes 

 
 

 To receive any apologies for absence and notification of substitutions. 
 

 

2.   Disclosures of Interest 
 

 

 To receive any disclosures of interest from councillors in accordance 
with the Council’s Code of Conduct for members. 
 

 

3.   Minutes 
 

3 - 10 

 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 04 
October 2023 and the Extraordinary meeting held on 20 November 
2023. 
 

 

4.   Change to the Structure of the Committee System 
 

11 - 112 

 Committee is asked to recommend that Council: 
 

1. Agree a revision to the number and Terms of Reference of 
Committees established under the Committee System form of 
governance, effective from the Annual Council Meeting in May 
2024, as proposed in Appendices E and F, 

 
2. Agree to amend the Terms of Reference of the Investigating and 

Disciplinary Committee in relation to the power to suspend any 
relevant Officer in an emergency, as detailed at paragraphs 3.18 
to 3.24 of the report, 
 

3. Agree changes to the Scheme of Delegation (Appendix G) in 
relation to land issues; and 
 

4. Authorise the Monitoring Officer to make any consequential 
changes to the Constitution as a result of the change in 
Committee structure and Terms of Reference. 

 

 

 
 



 
 

 
 

Minutes of the Standards Committee 
4 October 2023 

 
 

Present: 

  
Dylan Price (Vice-Chair) 

 
Councillors: 
 

M.M. Attewell 

C. Bateson 

 

J. Button 

R. Geach 

 

K.M. Grant 

H.R.D. Williams 

 

  

Apologies: Councillors J.R. Boughtflower, D. Geraci and O. Rybinski 

 

In Attendance: Councillors M. Beecher and J.R. Sexton 

 
 

12/23   Disclosures of Interest  
 

There were none. 
 

13/23   Minutes  
 

The Committee resolved to agree the minutes of the meeting held 11 April 
2023. 
 

14/23   DBS Check update  
 

The Committee considered a report from the Group Head Corporate 
Governance/Monitoring Officer that sought to update them on the progress 
made on the Disclosure and Barring Service (DBS) checks. 
 
The Group Head Corporate Governance/Monitoring Officer advised the 
Committee that there were now only two councillors that had not completed a 
DBS check. She also stated that this was not a breach of Members’ code of 
Conduct but was a breach of protocol because the DBS checks were not a 
legal requirement. As such, she sought the Committee’s feedback on what 
course of action she should now take with regard to the two councillors that 
had failed to complete a check. 
 
The Committee resolved that the Group Head Corporate 
Governance/Monitoring Officer should speak to the two individuals direct and 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 
Standards Committee, 4 October 2023 - continued 

 

 
 

also that their Group Leaders should address them to check whether there 
were any issues preventing them from completing a check. 
 
 

15/23   Re-establishment of Committee System Working Group  
 

The Committee considered a report from the Group Head Corporate 
Governance/Monitoring Officer that sought approval to re-establish the 
Committee System Working Group (CSWG) and to confirm the membership 
structure. The CSWG needed to be re-established to consider the recent 
proposed changes to the Committees before they were considered at  
Council. 
 
The Committee were advised that the CSWG was first established to review 
the introduction of the Committee System within the Council. The original 
Terms of Reference stated that the working group should consist of Group 
Leaders, the Independent Green Councillor and one additional named 
Conservative member. 
 
The Committee resolved to: 
 

1. Re-establish the Committee System Working Group for 2023-24 to 
allow it to meet to consider the proposals to revise the number of 
committees and to agree the Terms of Reference for the new 
committees; and 

 
2. Agree that the membership be made up of one member from each 

political group and any unaffiliated independent members. 
 

16/23   Update on Member Complaints  
 

The Committee considered a report from the Group Head Corporate 
Governance/Monitoring Officer in respect of the progress on complaints since 
April 2023. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Williams and Seconded by Councillor Attewell  
and resolved that the public and press be excluded during consideration of 
this item in accordance with paragraph 1 of Schedule 12A of the information 
of the individuals concerned: 
 
The Committee resolved to note the report. 
 

17/23   Exclusion of Public and Press  
 

It was proposed by Councillor Williams and Seconded by Councillor Attewell  
and resolved that the public and press be excluded during consideration of 
the following item in accordance with paragraph 1 of Schedule 12A of the 
information of the individuals concerned: 
 

Page 4



 
Standards Committee, 4 October 2023 - continued 

 

 
 

Item 8 – Outcome of Complaint Investigation 
 

18/23   Outcome of Complaint Investigation  
 

The Committee considered a report from the Group Head Corporate 
Governance/Monitoring Officer that sought to update the Committee on a 
complaint received and considered by an Independent Investigating Officer. 
 
The Committee resolved to note the update. 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
 

Minutes of the Standards Committee 
20 November 2023 

 
 

Present: 

  
  

 
Councillors: 
 

C. Bateson 

J. Button 

 

R. Geach 

K.M. Grant 

 

O. Rybinski 

H.R.D. Williams 

 

  

Apologies: Councillors M.M. Attewell, J.R. Boughtflower and D. Geraci 

 

In Attendance: Councillors M. Beecher 

 

19/23   Disclosures of Interest  
 

There were none. 
 

20/23   Amendments to the Constitution  
 

The Committee considered a report from the Group Head Corporate 
Governance that sought a recommendation to be made to Council regarding 
the proposed amendments to the Council’s Constitution. 
 
The Committee considered each part of the proposed amendments 
separately: 
 
Part 1 – Introduction to the Constitution 
 
AGREED with the proposed amendments 
 
Part 2 – Article 5, The Mayor 
 
AGREED with the proposed amendments 
 
Part 2 – Article 5, The Officers 
 
AGREED with the proposed amendments 
 
Part 3 (b) – Terms of Reference of Committees 

Page 7



 
Standards Committee, 20 November 2023 - continued 

 

 
 

 
Cllr Williams highlighted that the cumulative spend on individual projects  
often exceeded the £1m referred to in the Constitution so asked for this to be 
addressed as an amendment to this part of the Constitution. 
 
Part 3 (d) – Delegations to Officers 
 
AGREED with the proposed amendments 
 
Part 3 (f) – Roles of Different Councillors 
 
AGREED with the proposed amendments 
 
Part 4 (a) – Council Standing Orders 
 
Cllr Rybinski stated that a number of her constituents had expressed that they 
did not want the National Anthem to be removed from the Council’s 
Constitution.  
 
AGREED with the proposed amendments 
 
Part 4 (c) – Substitution Scheme 
 
AGREED with the proposed amendments 
 
Part 4 (e) – Contract Standing Orders 
 
AGREED with the proposed amendments 
 
 
Part 4 (g) – Access to Information Rules 
 
AGREED with the proposed amendments 
 
Part 4 (i) – Procedure Rules for Task & Finish Groups and Working Groups 
 
AGREED with the proposed amendments 
 
Part 5 (a) – Councillor Code of Conduct 
 
Cllr Williams stated that the requirement for councillors to be respectful should 
also apply to officers. The Monitoring Officer confirmed that the requirement 
was already included in the Protocol on Member-Officer Relations. 
 
AGREED with the proposed amendments 
 
Part 5 (d) – Planning Code 
 
Cllr Williams wanted paragraph 18 removed  
 

Page 8



 
Standards Committee, 20 November 2023 - continued 

 

 
 

Part 5 (h) – Monitoring Officer Protocol  
 
AGREED with the proposed amendments 
 
Part 5 (k) – Conflicts of Interest 
 
AGREED with the proposed amendments 
 
Part 5 (m) – Disclosure and Barring Checks 
 
AGREED with the proposed amendments 
 
 
It was proposed by Cllr Bateson and seconded by Cllr Button that the 
Committee agree the proposed amendments. 
 
The Committee resolved to recommend to Council that they approve the 
proposed amendments to the Council’s Constitution with consideration being 
given to the points raised under some of the individual Parts. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

Standards Committee  

 

10 April 2024  

Title Change to the structure of the Committee System 

Purpose of the report To make a recommendation to Council 

Report Author Farida Hussain, Group Head of Corporate Governance 

Ward(s) Affected All Wards 

Exempt No    

Exemption Reason Not applicable 

Corporate Priority This item is not in the current list of Corporate Priorities but still 
requires a Committee decision. 

Recommendations 

 

Committee is asked to: 

Recommend to Council: 

1. To agree a revision to the number and terms of 
reference of Committees established under the 
Committee system form of governance, effective from 
the Annual Council meeting 2024, as proposed in 
Appendices E and F, 

2. To agree to amend the terms of reference of the 
Investigating and Disciplinary Committee in relation to 
the power to suspend any relevant officer in an 
emergency, as detailed at paragraphs 3.19 to 3.24 of 
the report, 

3. To agree changes to the Scheme of Officer Delegation 
(Appendix G) in relation to land issues, and 

4. To authorise the Monitoring Officer to make any 
consequential changes to the Constitution as a result 
of the change in Committee structure and terms of 
reference. 

Reason for 
Recommendation 

To respond to a recommendation of the LGA Corporate Peer 
Challenge 2022 on creating a fit for purpose Committee 
system, and the findings of the Internal Audit Review of 2022 
by reducing the number of Committees and rationalising 
their terms of reference with effect from the Annual Council 
meeting 2024. 

To respond to the requirements and recommendations in the 
Model Disciplinary Procedures and Guidance contained in 
the Joint Negotiating Committee (JNC) for Local Authority 
Chief Executives Handbook, in relation to the Investigating 
and Disciplinary Committee.    

Page 11

Agenda Item 4



 

2 
 

 

 

1. Summary of the report 

What is the situation Why we want to do something 

• The current Committee 
governance structure comprises 6 
service committees: Corporate 
Policy and Resources, 
Environment and Sustainability, 
Community Wellbeing and 
Housing, Neighbourhood 
Services, Economic Development 
and Administrative. 

• To respond to recommendations 
arising from the 2022 LGA 
Corporate Peer Challenge and the 
Internal Audit Review. 

This is what we want to do about it These are the next steps 

• Reduce the number of committees 
in the governance structure to 4. 

• A recommendation from this 
Committee will be taken to Council for 
implementation of a new Committee 
structure from the Annual Council 
meeting in May 2024. 

 

1.1 The Committee system of governance was adopted in May 2021 based on a 
structure of 6 service committees covering all the service areas in the Council. 
Appendices A and B. 

1.2 This report seeks a recommendation to Council to approve the proposed 
changes to the number of committees established under the Committee 
system, and their terms of reference as detailed in Appendices E and F.  

1.3 An Internal Audit review in April 2022 found the increased demands on 
resource and time under the Committee system had exacerbated the already 
overstretched corporate capacity and that the current position was untenable. 
The assurance opinion identified that major improvement was needed. 

1.4 The Local Government Association (LGA) Corporate Peer Challenge which 
took place in November 2022 considered, amongst other things, how the 
Committee system was operating after one year. A key recommendation 
arising from the Peer Challenge was that the Council review how the 
Committee system was working by looking at best practice elsewhere to 
consider how to create a system that is fit for purpose (Recommendation 9). 

1.5 The Committee System Working Group provided its view on what a new 
structure should look like. Officers considered the committee system 
structures of other Local Authorities, either recommended by the LGA or 
identified as similar in size to Spelthorne, in developing the proposed revised 
structure.  

1.6 The proposed revised number and terms of reference of committees was 
discussed with the Committee System Working Group on 4 January 2024. 

Page 12



 

3 
 

The Working Group endorsed these proposals for consideration by the 
Standards Committee. 

2. Key issues 

2.1 There are currently 6 committees established to cover the service areas of the 
Council. The current structure and outline areas of responsibility are shown at 
Appendix A and their detailed terms of reference at Appendix B. 

2.2 The Internal Audit review undertaken in April 2022 included member and 
officer surveys. The proposals in this report aim to address the following key 
themes identified from that feedback:  

 There appears to be too many Committees and the workload is very high,  

 Roles and responsibilities appear unclear, including Terms of Reference 
for each Committee,  

 The Committees are working completely independently and as such there 
is a failure of joined up thinking and collaboration of cross cutting themes,  

 There are too many Committees and Sub Committees with the authority 
either by vested power or by number of votes able to veto decisions made 
by other Committees and Sub-Committees. This means that initiatives / 
projects either stall or take a very long time to arrive at a decision / 
conclusion, and 

 Decision making is hard and slow. 

2.3 The Local Government Association (LGA) Corporate Peer Challenge 
undertaken in November 2022 concluded that the current Committee system 
“does not work well”. Its report suggested some areas of detail that could be 
included in a review of the Committee system to help it work better.  

2.4 Several of the suggested areas of detail, namely, the role of the Chair and 
Vice-Chairs, the ability of the system to encompass effective forward planning 
and clarity around who sets the agenda for committee meetings, were 
addressed in changes to the Constitution agreed by Council on 14 December 
2023. 

2.5 The proposals in this report are intended to address other areas for review 
suggested by the Peer Challenge recommendation, i.e. the number of 
committees and the length of meetings. 

2.6 In order to achieve a viable reduction in the number of committees, without 
increasing the length or frequency of meetings, it is necessary to address how 
members will receive information reports in the new structure. 

2.7 As part of the review of terms of reference of Committees (Part 3b of the 
Constitution), officers have reviewed guidance within the Joint Negotiating 
Committee (JNC) for Local Authority Chief Executives Handbook relating to 
the establishment and procedures of the Investigating and Disciplinary 
Committee.    

2.8 The proposed changes to the Committee structure have implications for the 
Special Responsibility Allowances paid to recognize the significant additional 
time and responsibility that certain roles in the Council require of councillors, 
over and above the generally accepted duties of a councillor. The review of 

Page 13



 

4 
 

the Member Allowances Scheme for 2024-2025 is the subject of a separate 
report which will be presented to Council at its April 2024 meeting. 

3. Options analysis and proposal 

Number of Committees 

3.1 The Committee System Working Group (CSWG) compared the structures of 6 
Councils operating a Committee System in considering the proposals to 
reduce the number of committees. Those Councils and their structures are 
shown at Appendix C.  

3.2 Two of these Councils are responsible for social services, which Spelthorne 
Borough Council is not responsible for.  Although they have established 4 
strategic committees, one of those is dedicated to social services.  

3.3 The CSWG also noted statistics from the past three years for all current 
committees, comparing the number of decisions made to the number of items 
for information at committee meetings. The statistical comparison is shown at 
Appendix D. It is evident that 4 of the existing 6 committees have made on 
average, 2 or less decisions per meeting since the establishment of the 
Committee system.   

3.4 The recommended proposed structure, taking into account the information 
contained within appendices C and D, is to establish 4 Strategic Committees.  
The proposed structure is shown at Appendix E. 

3.5 The proposed terms of reference for the new committee structure are detailed 
in Appendix F.   

3.6 The proposed terms of reference have been drafted with the following aims in 
mind: 

 To give the Strategic Committees greater responsibility for making 
decisions without referral to Corporate Policy and Resources Committee. 
This should speed up decision making and address two of the findings of 
the Internal Audit review (paragraph 2.2).  

 To give greater clarity to each Committee’s areas of responsibilities. This 
will address one of the Internal Audit review findings. 

 To emphasise that Committees are responsible for working to achieve 
agreed priorities in the Corporate Plan. This will encourage a common 
approach among the Committees of setting the strategic priorities for the 
service areas within their remit. It is hoped this will address the remaining 
Internal Audit review finding. 

3.7 To reflect the proposed terms of reference of the Business, Infrastructure and 
Growth Committee, two new delegations have been added to the Officer 
Scheme of Delegation. (Appendix G). In addition, it is proposed to include a 
delegation to officers to take urgent action in relation to new lettings, subject 
to consultation with the Chair and Vice-Chair of the Committee where the 
matter would ordinarily come to Committee or could be considered sensitive.  

Length of meetings 

3.8 Based on the statistics at Appendix D, there is a possibility that rather than 
reducing workload by reducing the number of Committees, each new 
Committee will simply have a great deal more work to get through at each 

Page 14



 

5 
 

meeting. This could either result in very lengthy meetings or the need to 
schedule additional meetings, thereby forgoing some of the intended benefits 
of a new structure. In order for the new structure to be successful, it will be 
essential for Chairs and Vice-Chairs to chair meetings effectively so that the 
business is concluded within the scheduled meeting time. 

3.9 To help prevent such a scenario occurring, it is proposed that all information 
only reports, as distinct from those requiring a decision, are included in the 
monthly Member’s Briefing pack and not routinely on Committee meeting 
agendas. This will avoid excessive items on meeting agendas, ensure that 
members have adequate time to discuss the substantive matters requiring a 
decision and facilitate timely decision making. The expanded areas of 
responsibility of the new Committees should not therefore adversely affect the 
length of meetings.  Training for Chairs and Vice-Chairs is to be arranged.   

3.10 The Members’ Briefing pack is circulated monthly to all members by email 
and available to the public on the website. If councillors have any questions in 
relation to reports included in a Briefing pack, they are invited to approach the 
contact officer whose details are provided at the end of every report. 
Councillors are encouraged to copy in their Committee member colleagues 
when raising queries on a report relevant to their Committee’s remit. Officer 
responses will then be shared with all the relevant councillors. 

3.11 A review of a sample of agendas of other Councils operating the Committee 
system (referred to at Appendix C), indicated that it was a very rare 
occurrence for information only reports to be taken to Committee meetings.  

3.12 The CSWG supported this approach, subject to report authors seeking the 
Chair’s agreement to include a report in the Members’ Briefing pack at an 
early stage in its preparation. 

Frequency of meetings  

3.13 Although the workload of the new Committees would appear to be increased 
due to their expanded remit, provided agendas consist mainly of items 
requiring a decision, it is hoped the new Committees can deal with their 
business in the same number and frequency of meetings as presently. 

3.14 The CSWG will keep a watchful eye on how many mee
[...]
y allegation arise against a Chief Executive or other 
statutory officer. The Guidance also recommends arrangements are made for 
flexibility in the event that a member of the standing committee has a conflict 
of interest. It is therefore proposed that 5 named councillors and 5 substitute 
councillors are appointed to the Committee. 

3.21 Establishing a standing committee of 5 named councillors and 5 substitute 
councillors, will allow those members to receive training before they need to 
consider an issue. The JNC provides training for members and subject to 
Council approval to establish IDC as a standing committee at the Annual 
Council meeting in May 2024, this training will be arranged as soon as 
possible thereafter. 

3.22 The current terms of reference of the IDC paragraph 3. state: 

“The Chairman of the IDC may suspend the Statutory Officer immediately in 
an emergency if an exceptional situation arises whereby allegations of 
misconduct by the Statutory Officer are such that their remaining presence at 
work poses a serious risk to the health and safety of others or the resources, 
information or reputation of the authority.”   

3.23 This accords with the Guidance which recommends that an elected Member 
should hold the delegated power to suspend a Chief Executive in an 
emergency.  

3.24 However, under section 101 of the Local Government Act 1972, Council may 
only delegate its non-executive functions to a committee, sub-committee or 
officer of the Council. Personnel matters are a non-executive function under 
the Local Authorities (Responsibilities and Functions) (England) Regulations 
2000, so cannot be delegated to an elected member.  

3.25 In order to comply with the law and follow the spirit of the model procedure, it 
is proposed that the power to suspend a statutory officer in an emergency be 
delegated to the other statutory officers jointly in consultation with the Chair of 
IDC. The proposed term of reference would state: 

“If an exceptional situation arises whereby allegations of misconduct by the 
Statutory Officer are such that their remaining presence at work poses a 

Page 16



 

7 
 

serious risk to the health and safety of others or the resources, information or 
reputation of the authority, the following may suspend the Statutory Officer 
immediately, in an emergency: 

In relation to serious allegations of misconduct against the Chief Executive, 
the Monitoring Officer and Chief Finance Officer jointly in consultation with the 
Chair of the IDC or 

In relation to serious allegations of misconduct against the Monitoring Officer 
or Chief Finance Officer, the Chief Executive in consultation with the Chair of 
the IDC.” 

4. Financial implications 

4.1 There are no key financial implications arising from the proposals in this 
report.  

4.2 Any changes to councillors’ Special Responsibility Allowances are the subject 
of a review by the Independent Remuneration Panel.  

4.3 There is the possibility of minor budget savings in terms of the committee 
attendance allowance paid to Council officers below Group Head scale for 
attending evening meetings, provided business is capable of being dealt with 
at the agreed schedule of ordinary meetings. 

4.4 The Independent Renumeration Panel have considered Members Allowances 
for 2024/25 in line with the proposals set out in this report and there will be a 
small reduction in the budget as a result of the proposals. 

5. Risk considerations 

5.1 As stated above (paragraph 3.8) there is a risk that reducing the number of 
Committees will increase the workload of each Committee resulting in longer 
and/or more meetings to deal with all the business. It is proposed this risk is 
mitigated by requiring all reports for information to be included in the monthly 
Members’ Briefing pack and not routinely on a Committee agenda, subject to 
the Chair’s agreement. 

5.2 If despite the above measure, it becomes apparent that the revised structure 
has no
[...]
 

 

 to promote, manage and agree a programme of member development. 

Hearings Panels (comprising three councillors drawn from the membership of the  
Standards Committee  and chaired by an independent member) established under the 
Council’s published arrangements for dealing with complaints may: 

 require the Member to apologise either privately or in public; 

 require the Member to attend training; 

 censure the Member; 

 send a report to Council to censure the Member; 

 require the Monitoring Officer to publish a report in the newspaper or on the 
Council’s website about the councillor’s conduct; 

 withdraw privileges provided by the Council such as computer equipment, internet 
or email access; 

 recommend to the councillor’s group leader that the councillor be removed from a 
Committee, or an outside body (as appropriate);or,  

 a combination of any of the above. 

Page 42



Part 3 section (b) 

Updated 14 December 2023   

 

Working Group’s Terms of Reference 

 

Committee System Working Group 

Membership 

The membership to comprise one councillor from each political group and any non-aligned 
members. 

Responsibilities  

Monitoring of objectives  

To consider whether the system is meeting the Council’s objectives. To recommend any 
amendments to the system to the Standard’s committee where such is required to meet 
those objectives.  

Recommendation of amendments  

To consider whether any adjustments or amendments are required to ensure the smooth 
operation of the system and to make recommendations to the Standards Committee where 
required.  

Decision Making 

This working group has no formal decision-making powers. Any matters which require a 
Councillor decision will require a report to the Standards Committee for their decision.  

 

 

 

 

Page 43



Part 3 section (b) 

Updated 14 December 2023   

APPOINTMENTS AND APPEALS COMMITTEE 

 

Membership 

5 members reflecting political balance. The members of this Committee may not
[...]
presentative from the community.  
(f) Other members from relevant organisations will be invited where appropriate and 
dependant on topical projects. These may include Surrey and Borders Partnership 
NHS Foundation Trust, or Ashford & St Peter’s Hospital’s NHS Trust 
 
Members commit to attending meetings or to ensure that they send a  
representative at an appropriate level if they are unable to attend a meeting. 
 
3.Terms of Reference 
The responsibilities of the Health and Wellbeing Group are: 
(a) To oversee progress towards the Spelthorne priorities as outlined in the  
Spelthorne Health & Wellbeing Strategy and to identify any new priorities that should 
be addressed. The group will provide periodic reports to the Community Wellbeing and 
Housing Committee. 
(b) To develop an action plan for the Health and Wellbeing Strategy outlining clear 
targets; to be monitored quarterly and reviewed annually. Produce criteria to enable 
performance as red/amber/green. 
(c) To consider any issues raised by members of the group or the wider community 
and to determine what needs to be done to resolve these issues. 
(d) To provide an opportunity for the sharing of relevant information between  
agencies. 

Page 67



Part 3 section (b) 

Updated 25 April 2024   

(e) To link to other local, partnership groups as appropriate  
(These responsibilities are underpinned by a statement of principles on equalities 
(shown in Appendix 2) to ensure that the work of the group pays due regard to issues 
of discrimination, equality of opportunity and the promotion of good relations between 
people from different backgrounds. 

 

 

Grants Panel  

 

1. Purpose of the Panel  

The Grants Panel provides an opportunity for people with specialist skills and knowledge 
to contribute to the development of the community, voluntary and faith sector by granting 
annual and one-off funding.  

 

The Grants Panel Advisory Panel is designed to ensure that Spelthorne Borough Council 
meets the
[...]
.23 Powers relating to the protection of 
important hedgerows under the 
Hedgerows Regulations 1997 (S.I. 
1997/1160). 
 

Planning Development 
Manager 

14.24 Powers relating to high hedges under 
Part 8 of the Anti-Social Behaviour Act 
2003 

 

Planning Development 
Manager 

14.25 To grant relief and exemptions under the 
Community Infrastructure Levy 
Regulations 2010 (as amended). 

 

Strategic Planning Manager or 
Planning Development 
Manager 

14.26 To issue all notices, orders and apply 
surcharges and/or interest under the 
Community Infrastructure Levy 
Regulations 2010 (as amended). 

 

Strategic Planning Manager 
Planning Development 
Manager or Group Head of 
Corporate Governance 

14.27 To determine reviews of the calculation 
of a chargeable amount under the 
Community Infrastructure Levy 
Regulations 2010 (as amended). 

Strategic Planning Manager or 
Planning Development 
Manager 

14.28 To require any owner or relevant person 
to provide the Council with such further 
information, documents or materials as 
considered relevant under regulation 
108A of the Community Infrastructure 
Levy Regulations 2010 (as amended). 

 

Strategic Planning Manager or 
Planning Development 
Manager 

14.29 Agreement of any amendments to the 
Local List of Requirements for the 
validation of planning applications. 

Planning Development 
Manager 

Page 110

http://www.legislation.gov.uk/id/uksi/1997/1160


Appendix G 
Part 3 section (d) 

Updated 14 December 202325 April 2024  Delegations to Officers  

14.30 Power to object or make representation 
against a goods vehicle (operator’s) 
licensing application in accordance with 
the Goods Vehicles (Licensing of 
Operators Act 1995 and the Goods 
Vehicles (Licensing of Operators) 
Regulations 1995. 

Planning Development 
Manager 

 
 

Page 111



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	Minutes 20 November 2023

	4 Change to the Structure of the Committee System
	Appendix A Current Committee 

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

Minutes of the Standards Committee 
10 April 2024 

 
 

Present: 

Young (Chair) 
  

 
Councillors: 
 

M.M. Attewell 

C. Bateson 

 

J. Button 

R.V. Geach 

 

K.M. Grant 

M.J. Lee 

 

 

Substitutions: Councillors J.R. Boughtflower (In place of O. Rybinski) 

K.E. Rutherford (In place of H.R.D. Williams) 

 

 
 

Apologies: Councillors D.L. Geraci  

 
 

  

21/24   Disclosures of Interest  
 

There were none. 
 

22/24   Minutes  
 

The Committee agreed the minutes of the meetings held on 4 October 2023 
and 20 November 2023 as a correct record. 
 

23/24   Change to the Structure of the Committee System  
 

The Committee considered a report with proposed changes to the structure of 
the Committee system. The Council undertook an Internal Audit Review of the 
Committee System, and a Local Government Association Corporate Peer 
Challenge in 2022, and one of the recommendations that arose suggested 
reducing the number of Committees and focusing the work of the Committees 
through their terms of reference. The Committee System Working Group met 
to discuss proposals and make recommendations to the Standards 
Committee. Their recommended changes reduced the number of Committees 



 
Standards Committee, 10 April 2024 - continued 

 

 
 

to four with expanded terms of reference for each, revised delegations to 
offices to reflect the changes to the structure, and all ‘information only’ reports 
would be included in a monthly members’ briefing pack. An Investigating and 
Disciplinary Committee would also be established to meet if required.  
 
It was proposed by Councillor Bateson and seconded by Councillor Button 
that the Committee consider the recommendations as set out in the report. 
 
Members of the Committee noted the recommendations from the internal 
audit and peer review and how the proposed changes addressed them. Some 
members expressed concern that they may miss information relevant to their 
Committee if it was published in the briefing pack without having their 
attention drawn to it. Some members also suggested a regular reporting 
mechanism for the Council’s representative to the Surrey Police and Crime 
Panel be included, and it was agreed to look into this after the meeting. The 
Committee were reassured that the Committee System Working Group would 
continue to review procedures and make recommendations as required. 
 
The Committee resolved to recommend to Council: 

1. To agree a revision to the number of terms of reference of Committees 
established under the Committee system form of governance, effective 
from the Annual Council meeting 2024, as proposed in Appendices E 
and F, 

2. To agree to amend the terms of reference of the Investigating and 
Disciplinary in relation to the power to suspend any relevant officer in 
an emergency, as detailed at paragraphs 3.19 to 3.24 of the report, 

3. To agree changes to the Scheme of Officer Delegation (Appendix G) in 
relation to land issues, and 

4. To authorise the Monitoring Officer to make any consequential 
changes to the Constitution as a result of the change in Committee 
structure and terms of reference. 

 


